determination of the allocation of the purchase price will be based on the actual tangible and intangible assets of Lear that exist as of the acquisition date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined results do not purport to be indicative of the financial position and results of operations that we will
obtain in the future, or that we would have obtained if the pending sale of ACEP and acquisition of Lear were effective as of the dates indicated above. The
pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and upon certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of AREP and Lear included in
their respective annual reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, and related amendments.

16

Back to Table of Contents

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
(amounts in 000s)

  March 31, 2007

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

AREP  LEAR
Acquisition

of Lear
Sale of
ACEP

Pro Forma
Results

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,331,521   $ 330,400   $ (1,456,491 )   (4a)   $ 1,004,450   (5a)   $ 2,209,880
Investments   563,552   —   —   (3,159 ) (5b)   560,393
Inventories, net   235,358   599,000   —   —   834,358
Trade, notes and other

receivables,
net   169,841   2,412,700   —   (6,348 ) (5b)   2,576,193

Other current assets   124,594   355,900   —   (18,535 ) (5b)   461,959
Total current assets   3,424,866   3,698,000   (1,456,491 )   976,408   6,642,783

Property, plant and equipment,
net   898,594   1,425,900   —   (417,978 ) (5b)   1,906,516

Investments   201,943   183,200   —   —   385,143
Goodwill   —   2,006,600   2,182,900  (4b)   —   4,189,500
Intangible assets   25,772   40,900   —   (2,370 ) (5b)   64,302
Other non current assets   71,492   306,400   —   (41,631 ) (5b)   336,261

Total assets  $ 4,622,667  $ 7,661,000  $ 726,409   $ 514,429   $ 13,524,505

LIABILITIES AND

PARTNERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 66,497  $ 2,480,300  $ —   $ (6,749 ) (5b)   $ 2,540,048
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   168,744   1,181,000   —   210,981  (5b)   1,560,725
Current portion of long-term

debt   23,620   26,400   —   (502 ) (5b)   49,518
Total current liabilities   258,861   3,687,700   —   203,730   4,150,291

Long-term debt   1,675,498   2,431,800   1,481,600  (4c)   (257,202 ) (5b) (5c)   5,331,696
Other non-current liabilities   23,738   820,100   —   (6,144 ) (5b)   837,694
Preferred limited partnership

units   119,073   —   —   —   119,073
Total long-term liabilities   1,818,309   3,251,900   1,481,600   (263,346 )   6,288,463
Total Liabilities   2,077,170   6,939,600   1,481,600   (59,616 )   10,438,754

Minority interests   198,019   28,900   —   —   226,919

Partners’ equity   2,347,478   692,500   (755,191 ) (4d)   574,045  (5d)   2,858,832
Total liabilities and

partners’
equity  $ 4,622,667  $ 7,661,000  $  726,409   $ 514,429   $ 13,524,505

17

Back to Table of Contents

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(amounts in 000s except per unit amounts)

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
  Historical  Pro Forma Adjustments

  AREP  LEAR
Acquisition

of Lear

Lear IAC
Transaction

(4f)

Sale of

ACEP (5e)
Pro Forma

Results

Revenues:

Lear Automotive   $ —   $ 4,406,100   $ —   $ (580,500 )   $ —   $ 3,825,600
Gaming   112,888   —   —   —   (112,888 )  —
Real Estate   27,887   —   —   —   —   27,887
Home Furnishings   210,604   —   —   —   —   210,604

   351,379   4,406,100   —   (580,500 )   (112,888 )  4,064,091

Expenses:
Lear Automotive   —   4,220,700   —   (579,600 )   —   3,641,100
Loss on divestiture of Lear’s Interior

business   —   25,600   —   (25,600 )
  —   —

Gaming   89,661   —   —   —   (89,661 )  —
Real Estate   23,606   —   —   —   —   23,606
Home Furnishings   249,619   —   —   —   —   249,619
Holding Company Expenses   7,679   —   —   —   —   7,679

   370,565   4,246,300   —   (605,200 )   (89,661 )  3,922,004
Operating income (loss)   (19,186 )  159,800   —   24,700   (23,227 )  142,087
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense   (32,977 )  (51,500 )  (27,743 ) (4e)  200   5,436   (106,584 )
Interest and other income   31,458   —   —   —   (419 )  31,039
Other income (expense), net   84,781   (17,200 )  —   3,100   —   70,681
Equity on earnings of affiliate   —   1,300   —   (400 ) (4g)  —   900

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes and minority
interests   64,076   92,400   (27,743 )   27,600

 (18,210 )  138,123

Income tax expense   (6,949 )  (32,400 )  —   1,600  (4h)  6,192   (31,557 )
Minority interests   11,590   (10,100 )  —   (300 )   —   1,190

Income (loss) from continuing operations   68,717   49,900   (27,743 )   28,900   (12,018 )  107,756

Income (loss) from discontinued
operations   27,861   —   —   —

 12,018   39,879

Net earnings  $ 96,578  $ 49,900  $ (27,743 )  $ 28,900   $ —  $ 147,635

Net earnings (loss) attributable to:
Limited partner  $ 94,656  $ 48,907  $ (27,191 )  $ 28,325   $ —  $ 144,697
General partner   1,922   993   (552 )   575   —   2,938

  $ 96,578  $ 49,900  $ (27,743 )  $ 28,900   $ —  $ 147,635

Net earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic earnings:
Income from continuing operations  $ 1.09   $ 1.71
Income from discontinued operations   0.44   0.63
Basic earnings (loss) per LP unit  $ 1.53   $ 2.34

Weighted average limited
partnership units outstanding:   61,857   61,857

Diluted earnings:
Income from continuing operations  $ 1.09   $ 1.70
Income from discontinued operations   0.44   0.62
Diluted earnings per LP unit  $ 1.53   $ 2.32

Weighted average LP units and equivalent
partnership units outstanding   61,857   62,920

See accompanying notes

18

Back to Table of Contents

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(amounts in 000s except per unit amounts)

  Year Ended December 31, 2006
  Historical  Pro Forma Adjustments

  AREP  LEAR
Acquisition

of Lear

Lear IAC
Transactions

(4f)

  Sale of
ACEP

(5e)
Pro Forma

Results

Revenues:

Lear Automotive   $ —   $ 17,838,900   $ —   $ (3,067,200 )  $ —   $ 14,771,700
Gaming   385,699   —   —   —   (385,699 )  —
Real Estate   134,575   —   —   —   —   134,575
Home Furnishings   957,656   —   —   —   —   957,656

   1,477,930   17,838,900   —   (3,067,200 )   (385,699 )  15,863,931
Expenses:

Lear Automotive   —   17,545,500   —   (3,247,300 )   —   14,298,200
Loss on divestiture of Lear’s Interior business   —   636,000   —   (636,000 )   —   —
Gaming   326,984   —   —   —   (326,984 )  —
Real Estate   106,621   —   —   —   —   106,621
Home Furnishings   1,108,293   —   —   —   —   1,108,293
Holding Company Expenses   25,822   —   —   —   —   25,822

   1,567,720   18,181,500   —   (3,883,300 )   (326,984 )  15,538,936
Operating income (loss)   (89,790 )  (342,600 )  —   816,100   (58,715 )  324,995
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense   (106,612 )  (209,800 )  (110,972 ) (4e)  400   21,314   (405,670 )

Interest and other income   52,672   —   —   —   (2,239 )  50,433
Other income (expense), net   99,277   (101,000 )  —   6,000   239   4,516
Equity on earnings of affiliate   12,620   16,200   —   (43,400 ) (4g)  —   (14,580 )

Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes and minority interests   (31,833 )  (637,200 )  (110,972 )

779,100
   (39,401 )  (40,306 )

Income tax expense   (13,271 )  (54,900 )  —   (13,700 ) (4h)  12,758   (69,113 )

Minority interests   68,173   (18,300 )  —   (1,100 )   —   48,773
Income (loss) from continuing operations   23,069   (710,400 )  (110,972 )   764,300   (26,643 )  (60,646 )

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   775,764   —   —   —   26,643   802,407
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of

a change in accounting principle   798,833   (710,400 )  (110,972 )
764,300   —   741,761

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle   —   2,900   —

—

 —   2,900

Net earnings (loss)  $ 798,833  $ (707,500 ) $ (110,972 )  $ 764,300   $ —  $ 744,661
Net earnings (loss) attributable to:
Limited partner  $ 782,936  $ (693,420 ) $ (108,764 )  $ 749,090   $ —  $ 729,842
General partner   15,897   (14,080 )  (2,208 )   15,210   —   14,819
  $ 798,833  $ (707,500 ) $ (110,972 )  $ 764,300   $ —  $ 744,661
Net earnings per limited partnership unit:

Basic earnings:
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 0.40   $ (0.93 )

Income from discontinued operations   12.29   12.71
Cumulative effect of a change in

accounting principle   —   0.05
Basic earnings (loss) per LP unit  $ 12.69   $ 11.83

Weighted average limited
partnership units outstanding:   61,857   61,857

Diluted earnings:
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 0.40   $ (0.93 )

Income from discontinued operations   12.29   12.71
Cumulative effect of a change in

accounting principle   —   0.05
Diluted earnings per LP unit  $ 12.69   $ 11.83

Weighted average LP units and equivalent
partnership units outstanding:   61,857   61,857

See accompanying notes

19

Back to Table of Contents

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(amounts in 000s except per share amounts)

  Year Ended December 31, 2005

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

  AREP
Sale of

ACEP (5e)
Pro Forma

Results

Revenues:

Gaming   $ 327,982   $ (327,982 )   $ —
Real Estate   100,299   —   100,299
Home Furnishings   472,681   —   472,681

   900,962   (327,982 )  572,980
Expenses:

Gaming   260,955   (260,955 )  —
Real Estate   82,512   —   82,512
Home Furnishings   495,110   —   495,110
Holding Company Expenses   12,478   —   12,478
Acquisition costs   4,664   —   4,664

   855,719   (260,955 )  594,764
Operating income (loss)   45,243   (67,027 )  (21,784 )

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense   (91,174 )  18,846   (72,328 )
Interest and other income   42,791   (1,617 )  41,174
Other income (expense), net   (12,861 )  (25 )  (12,886 )
Equity on earnings of affiliate   1,375   —   1,375

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and minority
interests   (14,626 )  (49,823 )  (64,449 )

Income tax expense   (18,170 )  16,789   (1,381 )
Minority interests   10,140   —   10,140

Loss from continuing operations   (22,656 )  (33,034 )  (55,690 )

Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (3,013 )  33,034   30,021

Net loss  $ (25,669 ) $ —  $ (25,669)

Net loss attributable to:
Limited partner  $ (20,292 ) $ —  $ (20,292 )
General partner   (5,377 )  —   (5,377 )

  $ (25,669 ) $ —  $ (25,669 )

Net loss per limited partnership unit:
Basic earnings:
Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.31 )   $ (0.90 )
Income from discontinued operations   (0.05 )   0.54

Basic loss per LP unit  $ (0.36 )   $ (0.36 )

Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:   54,085   54,085

Diluted earnings:
Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.31 )   $ (0.90 )
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (0.05 )   0.54

Diluted loss per LP unit  $ (0.36 )   $ (0.36 )

Weighted average LP units and equivalent partnership units outstanding
54,085

54,085

See accompanying notes

20

Back to Table of Contents

AMERICAN REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(amounts in 000s except per share amounts)

  Year Ended December 31, 2004

  Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

  AREP
Sale of

ACEP (5e)
Pro Forma

Results

Revenues:

Gaming   $ 299,981   $ (299,981 )   $ —
Real Estate   61,557   —   61,557

   361,538   (299,981 )  61,557
Expenses:

Gaming   251,119   (251,119 )  —
Real Estate   49,681   —   49,681
Holding Company Expenses   4,327   —   4,327
Acquisition costs   414   —   414

   305,541   (251,119 )  54,422
Operating income (loss)   55,997   (48,862 )  7,135

Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense   (47,320 )  18,939   (28,381 )
Interest and other income   42,145   (1,049 )  41,096
Other income (expense), net   24,453   —   24,453

Income (Loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   75,275   (30,972 )  44,303

Income tax expense   (10,099 )  10,099   —
Income (loss) from continuing operations   65,176   (20,873 )  44,303

Income from discontinued operations   88,578   20,873   109,451

Net earnings  $ 153,754  $ —  $ 153,754

Net earnings attributable to:
Limited partner  $ 130,850  $ —  $ 130,850
General partner   22,904   —   22,904

  $ 153,754  $ —  $ 153,754

Net earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic earnings:
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 0.96   $ 0.51
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   1.88   2.33

Basic earnings (loss) per LP unit  $ 2.84   $ 2.84

Weighted average limited partnership units outstanding:   46,098   46,098

Diluted earnings:
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 0.95   $ 0.51